CHAPTER 46.

[Published February 24, 1875.]

AN ACT to change the time for holding the terms of circuit court in Columbia county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The general terms of the circuit court Time for hold-for Columbia county_shall hereafter be held as fol- ing circuit lows: On the third Tuesday in May and the second Tuesday in December, in each year.

SECTION 2. All acts and parts of acts heretofore Repealed. passed, fixing the time for holding terms of said court in Columbia county, at any other time than herein contained, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved February 20, 1875.

CHAPTER 47.

[Published February 24, 1875.]

AN ACT providing for the correction of errors in assessment and taxrolls in certain cases.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Whenever it shall be discovered by Of lands erany town, village or city clerk or treasurer, that any scribed. parcel of land has been erroneously described on the tax-roll, or that two or more parcels of land belonging to different individuals or corporations, have been assessed together as the property of one individual or corporation on the tax-roll of the town, city or village of which he is clerk or treasurer, he shall notify the assessor, and all parties interested, if residents of surer to notify the county, by notice in writing, to appear at the clerk's office, at some time not less than five days thereafter, and correct the assessment-roll by correctly describing any parcel of land erroneously described, and by giving each parcel of land separately

Clerk or tres-

owned its proper valuation; but the valuation given to separate tracts, under this act, shall not exceed nor be less than the valuation given to the same property when the several parcels were assessed together.

When the assessment-roll shall have SECTION 2. state when correction was made. been so corrected, the clerk shall enter a marginal note on the roll, stating when the correction was fnade by the assessor, and if the taxes shall have been extended against the property previously to the making of the correction by the assessor, it shall be the duty of the clerk to correct the tax-roll in the same manner that the assessment-roll was corrected, and extend against each tract the proper amount of tax to be collected.

No appeal shall be taken.

SECTION 3. From the determination of the assessor in giving separate parcels of land their proper valuation, under the provisions of this act, there shall be no appeal, but such valuation shall be taken and held to be just and correct, and shall be final.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 20, 1875.

CPAPTER 48.

[Published February 25, 1874.]

AN ACT to authorize the parties therein named, or their heirs or assigns, to build and maintain certain booms upon the river and Lake St. Croix.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Sen-ate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

May construct booms.

SECTION 1. John A. Humbird, John Comstock, Alfred J. Goss, Amos E. Jefferson, Horace A. Taylor, Joel F. Nason and William A. Talboys, their heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered and shall construct, maintain and keep a boom or booms upon the river and lake St. Croix, or either, at such point or points as they may deem advisable, between St. Croix Falls and the city of Hudson, for the period of twenty years, which boom or booms shall be completed on or before January 1, 1880, in which boom or booms all logs or timber coming or running down said St. Croix river or lake which shall

Shall